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Section 1 – generic

Question 1

Is it possible for the participant to be part of two ESF projects which are part of the same specification? 

Answer

No, it is not. If the delivery style is different the most appropriate for the learner should be decided at the outset. It would however be possible if one learner wanted to go to an ESF project that is not delivering to the same provision with the same targets. In this case there must be evidence that there is no overlap or duplication of delivery. E.g.  A learner moving from a Youth 16- 19 programme, to an Adult 19+, or Employer programme.
Where both projects are working towards the same results if a beneficiary were to participate in both projects, there would be duplication of activities which means that there would be a double funding issue.

Question 2
In the above case, how can we ensure all our beneficiaries are eligible without sharing the names of other providers? 

Answer

By providing a thorough initial assessment. Providers will be covered if they can show evidence of them asking participants whether they have been part of another project / have been supported in the past, who was providing the support and if it was to their knowledge an ESF funding activity
Question 3
In the above case, when two projects are part of the same specification, would it be possible for one beneficiary to achieve the project at one provider and then progress onto the other? 

Answer

No, this would mean that the aim of the spec has not been achieved (therefore no achievement can be claimed). However, if a beneficiary starts the programme, never finishes it because the type of delivery was not appropriate, they could signpost the learner to the other programme. The other programme could count this beneficiary as another start, as long as both projects have documented evidence that the other type of activity is in the end most suited to the learner.

Question 4
Can a small percentage of beneficiaries be out of area? 

Answer
Your contract will define the geographic area of delivery.  Exceptions may be agreed with your Partnership Advisor so long as the learner remains within the SE region.  No learners at all are permitted from outside the SE region, therefore care should be taken when working near to regional border e.g. Kingston Surrey which is in fact a London Borough and therefore out side of the SE region.

Question 5

One of the ESF rules mentions that the participant must be able to take up paid employment in a European Union member state. However due to the participants age, some will be 14 and 15 which is below working age the answer would be no.  
Answer

In this case, the answer should be ‘Yes’ for ESF purposes, they are eligible given all other criteria are satisfied.
Question 6

Do participants have to have been resident in UK for 3 years?

Answer

No. To be eligible for support from the European Social Fund an individual must be: 

· legally resident in the UK on the day of enrolment

· able to take up paid employment in a European Union member state

Question 7 - [YS01& YS02]
Do Learners having the ability to transfer from Element 1 to 2? 

Answer. 

YS01. Yes. The specification allows  that 15% of participants might benefit from both elements. In these circumstances the providers may claim starts and completion on both programmes, and a progression if applicable at the end of the total delivery. An additional part B should be created on the ILR to evidence the second delivery element.  However the deliverable S2 (PAPS) may only be claimed once.  The LSC will continue to review the situation on an ongoing basis. 
YS02. No. An individual should not transfer on to element 2 (summer school) which is delivering the same type of activity. To transfer from one programme to another programme delivering the same activity would indicate that the first programme did not achieve the desired outcome.

However an individual can at any age and stage of their life, if they meet the criteria of another programme go onto other ESF funded training if this adds to their progression to the employment field (up to a maximum of 3 years continuously).

Question 8
We would like an amendment made to the hours required for element 1 as we are finding that 15hrs is too high for these particularly vulnerable young people and therefore suggest that we reduce it to a maximum of 12. A number of the young people are already committed to community service and will not then attend a further 15hrs on top.

Answer

Neither the YS01 nor YS02 specifications lay down a minimum or maximum number of hours for programme delivery.  If, in your tender, you specified the actual length of courses, then you should discuss, agree and note any changes with your Partnership Advisor.  YS01 requires ‘individualised’ programmes that are: “flexible, tailored to specific target group needs”, and therefore we would expect providers to take account of circumstances such as those described in the question above and plan activities accordingly.  If the loss of hours per week proves to be a problem in terms of delivery, then an additional week(s) to make up the difference could also be considered.

Section 2 –  YSO1
Question 9 –[YSO1]
Should we be seeking to take on “Looked after Children”?

Answer

No, the focus for “Looked After Children” is held by Rainer who are contracted to focus on this target group, and any learners should be signed posted to Rainer. City Training (Rainer) have been awarded a contract to focus on Looked After Children (LAC) across the whole region.  Fulfilment of this contract will achieve the target numbers of LAC set out in the specification.  Whilst other providers may engage with this group through their general recruitment activities, they should not be targeting this client group per se.  Similarly, although Rainer will be delivering in all areas of the region, they should not be duplicating provision as they will only targeting LAC as a discrete group.
Section 3 –  YSO2

Question 10 – [YSO2]Can you please clarify what can be considered as a progression in to further learning.

Answer
The following are acceptable as a progression into further learning.
· KS4 Engagement programme

· Work experience - if over and above normal work experience for this age group

· FE

· E2E

· YA

· IF

· 14-16 diplomas

· E2L - This is a new DCSF funded 16-19 programme currently being piloted in Brighton (including some adjoining bits of Sussex). It is fairly comparable to E2E. Bids are currently going in from LAs at the moment for a second round of pilots so this may become more widely available before the end of the current ESF programme. 
Any provider wishing the LSC to consider progression routes not identified above, should liaise with their PA, having first identified why the participant was at risk of being NEET and what appropriate evidence could be obtained which would confirm that (s)he is no longer considered to be at risk of, or NEET. 
The following are not acceptable as a progression into further learning.

Progression should NOT be into an ESF YSO1/2/3 project delivering the same type of activity. To progress to one programme to another programme delivering the same activity would indicate that the first programme did not achieve the desired outcome.

However an individual can at any age and stage of their life, if they meet the criteria of another programme go onto other ESF funded training if this adds to their progression to the employment field (up to a maximum of 3 years continuously).

 Question 11  -[YS02]
Please confirm whether the Element 1 activities could be delivered throughout the year, and including during the summer?

Answer

Yes. Delivery can be at any time appropriate for the client group e.g. evening week ends etc. Consideration should be given to continuing the element 1 delivery into the summer as the element 2 delivery should be targeted at new participants. 
Section 4 –  YSO3
Question 12 –[YSO3]
Should progression to an Apprenticeship be recorded as further learning, or employment.

Answer
Programme Lead Apprenticeship should be counted as further learning, and Employed Apprenticeship should be recorded as Employment. 
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